
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL RHONDDA CYNON TAF

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg

Bydd cyfarfod o  Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg yn cael ei gynnal  
Dydd Mercher, 10 Hydref 2018 am 10.00 am

Siambr y Cyngor, Y Pafiliynau, Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian, Cwm Clydach, 
Tonypandy CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Williams - Uned Busnes y Cyngor - Gwasanaethau Llywodraethol 
(01443 424062)

MATERION I’W TRAFOD
1. CROESO A CHYFLWYNIADAU 

2. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â gofynion y 
Cod Ymddygiad.

Noder:
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw.

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan 
fyddan nhw'n gadael.

3. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau cofnodion o gyfarfod Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg 
a gynhaliwyd ar 14 Mai 2018.

(Tudalennau 3 - 12)
4. GWASANAETHAU CYMRAEG - ARCHWILIADAU MEWNOL O 

GYDYMFFURFIAETH 
Derbyn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr, Iechyd y Cyhoedd, Diogelu a Gwasanaethau 
Cymuned sy'n rhoi gwybod i Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar Faterion y Gymraeg am 
y broses y mae Gwasanaethau Cymraeg wedi'i mabwysiadu ar gyfer archwilio 
cydymffurfiaeth adrannau â Safonau'r Gymraeg, gan amlygu meysydd lle mae 
achosion posibl o ddiffyg cydymffurfio a chynnig camau gweithredu i fynd i'r 
afael â hyn.

(Tudalennau 13 - 102)



5. RHESTR O ENWAU LLEOEDD SAFONOL CYMRU 
Derbyn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr, Iechyd y Cyhoedd, Diogelu a Gwasanaethau 
Cymuned sy'n rhoi gwybodaeth i Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg 
am y Rhestr o Enwau Lleoedd Safonol Cymru a gafodd ei chyhoeddi gan 
Gomisiynydd y Gymraeg ym mis Gorffennaf 2018, a chyfrifoldebau'r Cyngor 
mewn perthynas â hyn.

(Tudalennau 103 - 134)
6. BUSNES BRYS 

Trafod unrhyw faterion eraill sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterio
[...]
abinet ar faterion Addysg, y Cyfarwyddwr Addysg a Ms E Siôn, Menter 
Iaith er mwyn trafod ffordd strategol ymlaen a; 

b) Bod y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth, Gwasanaethau Cymraeg, yn gwahodd y 
Cynghorydd Hopkins i gyfarfod nesaf y Grŵp Cynllun Strategol Cymraeg 
mewn Addysg a fyddai'n digwydd ar 21 Mehefin, 2018 i drafod y Cynllun 
Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg. 

 
 
 

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 1.45 pm Cllr G Hopkins 
Cadeirydd. 

 

Tudalen 7



Tudalen wag



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL WELSH LANGUAGE CABINET STEERING GROUP 

Minutes of the meeting of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group meeting held on  Monday, 
14 May 2018 at 1.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, 

Tonypandy, CF40 2XX. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor G Hopkins (Chair) 

 
Councillor M Webber Councillor J James 

  Councillor S. Rees-Owen  
 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Ms W Edwards, Head of Community Services 
Mr S Gealy, Head of Welsh Language Service 

E Siôn, Menter Iaith 
 
 

14   WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed the attendees to the meeting of the Welsh Language 
Cabinet Steering Group. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor J. Rosser, Councillor R. Bevan, C. 
Hanagan and E.Thomas. 
 

 

15   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Councillor S. Rees-Owen declared a personal interest in Item 3 – Welsh 
Language Promotion Strategy Review ‘I am freelancer and have worked with ‘It’s 
My Shout’ whose partnership work has been outlined on page 54 of the report’. 
 

 

16   MINUTES  
 

 

 The Steering Group RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 28th November, 2017. 
 

 

17   WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION STRATEGY REVIEW  
 

 

 The Head of Community Services provided the Welsh Language Cabinet 
Steering Group with an update on the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 
Action Plan which had been approved on 25th January, 2017. 
 
The officer provided the Steering Group with background into the Strategy, 
advising that the Plan was developed under Section 145 of the Compliance 
Notice issued under section 44 of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 
and was developed over the course of 2016 in partnership with Sbectrwm, 
Menter Iaith, Council Services and Elected Members. The public had also been 
consulted between April and July, 2016 in order to understand what would 
engage them to use the Welsh Language and which services they felt were 

 

Tudalen 9



 

important as a means of promoting the language. 
 
Members were reminded that the focus of the Action Plan was to: 

• Grow the number of people able to speak Welsh by 3% 
• Increase the use of the Welsh Language in all aspects of community and 

public life, and 
• Raise awareness of importance of the Welsh Language as an essential 

part of the cultural identity and character of the South Wales valleys. 
 
The officer spoke of the positive actions taken within RCT to meet the actions, 
referring to Appendix 1 of the report, where the progress against targets for each 
individual service area was detailed. Members were pleased to hear that within 
the first year, there had already been a 2% increase in Welsh Language 
speakers amongst staff. 
 
Members were advised that in July 2017, Welsh Government published their 
strategy for promotion Cymraeg 2050 which outlined a target for a 78% increase 
in the number of Welsh speakers in Wales by 2050. Following the improvements 
already made by the Council and in order to meet the Welsh Government’s 
target, the Council would need to increase the percentage of speakers by 1.66% 
per annum until 2021, with the numbers outlined at section 5.13 of the report. 
The officer referred Members to section 2 of the report and recommended that 
the Group agree an increased target for growing the number of Welsh speakers 
within Rhondda Cynon Taf. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the comprehensive rep
[...]

the work of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group,  which he gratefully 
accepted.   
 
Following further discussions, the Steering Group RESOLVED: 

a) To note the content of the report; 
b) To agree a rd revised target of 1891 additional Welsh Speakers in 

Rhondda Cynon Taf in light of the Welsh Government’s Strategy 
Cymraeg 2050 – A Million Welsh Speakers published in 2017 and; 

c) To continue to progress with the actions as outlined in the currently 
agreed Action Plan. 

d) That Ms E Siôn, Menter Iaith and the Head of Community Services meet 
outside of the meeting to discuss Estyn’s Inspection of Adult Community 
Learning and ways to plan strategically. 

 
18   WELSH LANGUAGE ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT  

 
 

 The Service Manager, Welsh Language Services provided the Welsh Language 
Cabinet Steering Group with the Welsh Language Standards Compliance Report 
2017 – 2018 which covered the second full year of implementation of the 
standards. 
 
Members of the Steering Group were referred to Appendix 1 of the report, which 
outlined the work undertaken by the Council to comply with a vast number of 
standards imposed by the Welsh Language Commissioner. The officer advised 
that following challenge by the Council, standards 52, 58 and 64 had been 
postponed until 31st March, 2018 and would, therefore, be included in next year’s 
compliance report. 
 
The officer explained that it was the Council’s statutory duty to publish the 
annual report and to disseminate to the public. As well as covering the 
standards; the report had been made more transparent by outlining: 

(1) the number of complaints that you received during the year which relates 
to the Council’s compliance with the (i) service delivery (ii) policy making 
(iii) operational standards with which it was under a duty to comply 

(2) the number of employees who have Welsh language skills at the end of 
the year in question 

(3) the number of members of staff who attended training courses you 
offered in Welsh during the year in question 

(4) the percentage of the total number of staff who attended training courses 
you offered in Welsh during the year in question 

(5) the number of new and vacant posts that you advertised during the year 
which were categorised as posts where - (i) Welsh language skills were 
essential, (ii) Welsh language skills needed to be learnt when appointed 
to the post, (iii) Welsh language skills were desirable, or (iv) Welsh 
language skills were not necessary during the year in question. 

 
The officer advised of an error on page 114 of the report, stating that the first line 
of text outside the box should read ‘2017-18 (April 2018)’. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the officer and his team for their constant 
hard work in what had been a significant challenge, explaining that resources 

 

Tudalen 11



 

had been increased to ensure that standards would continue to be met. The 
Chair praised the transparency of including the complaints within the report, 
commenting that with change, they were inevitable, but was pleased that there 
were only 12 and were dealt with at an informal stage.  
 
Councillor J. James queried the complaints process and whether they were 
formal or simply statements which had been logged. It was advised that the CSG 
reference meant that the complaints were sent directly to the Commissioner 
meaning they were formally dealt with by the legal process. 
 
The Deputy Leader praised the progress made by the Council during the year, 
extending her thanks to the staff who work hard at ensuring meetings are 
conducted bilingually and professionally.  
 
With the Group agreeing that there was a range of training avenues available for 
Elected Members and staff, resulting in a 2% increase of speakers within the 
Council, discussions ensued around recruitment and the plans in place to certify 
that there are more Welsh speakers employed. The Head of Community 
Services spoke of positive initiatives which had been put in place to ensure that 
all new employees must undertake a basic Level 1 Welsh language class with 
the aim of continuous improvement, whether they are employed at Director Level 
or below. The Service Manager, Welsh Language Services added that he had 
been working closely with the Human Resources department and that all newly 
advertised job specifications have Welsh Language skills as ‘essential’ and that 
it would be at each Service Manager’s discretion to provide reasons as to why it 
should be changed to ‘desirable’.  
 
Following the positive comments, the Members RESOLVED: 

a) To note the content of the report; 
b) To publicise the report on Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council’s 

website and make it available in each of the authority’s offices that are 
open to the public by no later than 30th June; 2018 and; 

c) To approve arrangements for publicising the fact that the annual report 
has been published. 

 
19   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 Ms E Siôn, Menter Iaith took the opportunity to raise concerns around the WESP 
reporting system. It was explained that prior to Welsh Government making 
changes to the way in which the WESP was reported, there was a constructive 
action plan in place. However, with certain elements of the plan now removed, it 
was harder to implement the growth of Welsh speakers.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 

a) That a meeting would be organised between the Chair, Cabinet Member 
for Education, Director of Education & Ms E Siôn, Menter Iaith in order to 
discuss a strategic way forward and; 

b) That the Service Manager, Welsh Language Services extend an 
invitation to Councillor Hopkins to the next WESP Group meeting which 
would take place on 21st June, 2018 to discuss the WESP. 

 

 

 
This meeting closed at 1.45 pm Cllr G Hopkins 

Chairman. 
 

Tudalen 12



CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL RHONDDA CYNON TAF

GRŴP LLYWIO'R CABINET AR FATERION Y GYMRAEG

10 HYDREF 2018

GWASANAETHAU CYMRAEG – 
ARCHWILIADAU MEWNOL O GY
[...]
ystiolaeth feincnod pellach ar gael i bob 
adran o'r Cyngor. Yna, bydd ail archwiliad llawn o adrannau yn caniatáu i'r 
Cyngor fesur lefelau cydymffurfiaeth parhaus yn erbyn y Safonau, gyda'r 
cynnydd wedi'i nodi yn erbyn y pwyntiau gweithredu yn yr adroddiad archwilio 
gwreiddiol. 

 12.2 Nod Comisiynydd y Gymraeg yw annog cydymffurfiaeth trwy rymuso a 
galluogi sefydliadau. Un o'r ffyrdd y mae'r Comisiynydd yn cyflawni hyn yw 
trwy dynnu sylw at enghreifftiau o arferion da. Mae Comisiynydd y Gymraeg 
wedi nodi penderfyniad Rhondda Cynon Taf i gynnal cylch o archwiliadau 
mewn perthynas â sut mae meysydd gwasanaeth yn cydymffurfio â Safonau'r 
Gymraeg fel enghraifft o arfer da ac, yn hynny o beth, dylai'r arfer da yma gael 
ei rannu â sefydliadau eraill, gan obeithio y byddan nhw hefyd yn ei 
weithredu.

Tudalen 17



Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

WELSH LANGUAGE CABINET STEERING GROUP

10 OCTOBER 2018

WELSH LANGUAGE SERVICES - INTERNAL AUDITS OF COMPLIANCE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, PROTECTION, AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES IN DISCUSSION WITH THE RELEVANT PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER CLLR G. HOPKINS

Authors: Wendy Edwards, Head of Community Learning (01443 744111)
Steffan Gealy, Service Manager, Welsh Language Services (01443 
570002)

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Welsh Language Steering Group 
with an outline of the process adopted by Welsh Language Services for 
auditing departmental compliance with Welsh language standards, 
highlighting areas of potential non-compliance and to offer corrective 
solutions.

 
1.2 A sample of the audits completed by the Compliance Officer can be seen at      

   Appendix 1 and Appendix 2.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group:

2.1      Note the content of the report;

2.2 Consider whether further information is required;

2.3    Approve the implementation of further audits in order to reduce risk to the 
Council and to offer corrective solutions to service areas. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1     The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 established a legal framework to 
impose a duty on local authorities to comply with Standards of conduct in 
relation to the Welsh Language. In particular, this means that Local 
Authorities cannot treat the Welsh language less favourably than the English 

Tudalen 19



language, and must promote and facilitate the use of the Welsh language 
therefore making it easier for people to use it in their daily life.

3.3 The Standards affect all areas of the Council’s work and a penalty of up to 
£5,000 can potentially be applied by the Commissioner for each proven 
breach of a standard.

3.4      The Council has been subject to a number of statutory investigations which 
can take up to 18 months to complete. Such investigations have been costly 
in terms of officer time. Most recently, after an investigation carried out in 
accordance with section 71 and Schedule 10 of the Welsh Language (Wales) 
Measure 2011, the Welsh Language Commissioner determined that Rhondda 
Cynon Taf County Borough Council failed to comply with Standard 4 (When 
you send the same correspondence to several persons, you must send a 
Welsh language version of the correspondence at the same time as you send 
any English language version). This Standard applies even if language 
preference has been determined.

3.5 Undertaking regular internal audits to assess the level of compliance of 
Council services ensures that any potential breaches, or any areas where 
there are particular challenges, can be identified and addressed swiftly before 
any complaint is made to the Welsh Language Commissioner’s Office.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1  The structure of the Welsh Language Services unit was reviewed, and job 
descriptions revised, in readiness for the implementation of the Welsh 
Language Statutory Standards so that the Council would be better prepared 
for the impact of the Co
[...]
mes as 
published by the Welsh Language Commissioner in July 2018 (RCT is 
attached at Appendix 1), and the Council’s responsibilities in relation to this.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group:

2.1      Note the content of the report;

2.2 Agree to recommend for Cabinet approval, the adoption of the place-names 
relevant to Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough as published in the Welsh 
Language Commissioner’s List of Standardised Welsh Place-names;

2.3 Subject to Cabinet approval, instruct officers to implement the standardised 
Welsh place-names in the administration of Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council business in alignment with the Revised Policy and 
Procedures for Street Naming and House Numbering as adopted by the 
Council in November, 2015;

2.4 Agree that officers continue to collaborate with the Welsh Language 
Commissioner’s office on any recommendations offered by Rhondda Cynon 
Taf County Borough Council with regards to the List of Standardised Welsh 
Place-names.

Tudalen 119

http://www.comisiynyddygymraeg.cymru/english/commissioner/placenames/pages/search.aspx


3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1     The Welsh Language Commissioner is responsible for providing advice on the 
standard forms of Welsh place-names to individuals and organisations of all 
kinds and emphasise the importance of adopting standard forms for public 
administration, maps signage and online search engines. 

3.2 Although Local authorities are ultimately responsible for deciding on the forms 
they use, the Commissioner aims to ensure orthographic consistency and 
accuracy throughout Wales and the List of Standardised Welsh Place-names 
has been produced to support this.

3.3     The Welsh Language Commissioner wrote to the Chief Executive of Rhondda 
Cynon Taf County Borough Council  in July drawing attention to the List of 
Standardised Welsh Place-names as published on the Welsh Language 
Commissioner‘s website, expressing the wish that the Council adopt this list.

3.4 As the Welsh Government is responsible for signage on trunk roads and 
motorways it is important that Local Authorities agree on the standard forms 
of Welsh place-names to avoid confusion.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Following campaigns in the 1960s, a report was commissioned on bilingual 
road signs. In August 1972, the Bilingual Road Signs report was published by 
an Official Committee that was designed by the Secretary of State for Wales 
at the time. As a result of the report, central Government accepted the 
Committee’s recommendation that bilingual road signs should be erected in 
Wales, and that a procedure should be established specifically to decide upon 
matters pertaining to place-names.

4.2 A system was established within the Welsh Office to advise Local Authorities, 
the Post Office, the Ordnance Survey and other organisations on standard 
place-name forms in Welsh. Indeed, a permanent committee was established 
to this effect – The Place-names Advisory Committee.

 
4.3 The National Assembly for Wales was established in 1999. The Welsh 

Assembly Government, as it was, inherited the Place-names Advisory 
Committee from the Welsh Office. In October 2001, the Welsh Assembly 
Government decided to hand over the Committee’s work to Bwrdd yr Iaith 
Gymraeg / The Welsh Language Board. The Board was tasked, therefore, 
with ensuring that expert, reliable advice on the correct forms of Welsh place-
names was still available to those who needed it. 

 
4.4 The Board established a Place-names Standardisation Team, whose purpose 

was to offer advice on place-name forms in Wales and other matters related 
to place-names. 

Tudalen 120



4.5      When the Welsh Language Board was abolished, its responsibility regarding 
place-names was transferred to the Welsh Language Commissioner, whose 
Office continue this work through the Place-names Standardisation Panel. 
This arrangement is broadly acknowledged in the Welsh Government’s ‘A 
living language, a language for living: Welsh language strategy 2012-2017’ (p. 
49), and in its programme of work for ‘Cymraeg 2050’, its vision for reaching 
a million Welsh speakers (p.37). 

4.6 The Place-names Standardisation Panel gave consideration to the meaning, 
history and etymology of the place-names, as well as their current usage. The 
Panel also followed specific guidelines to form its recommendations. The 
Panel consisted (and continues to consist of) Dr Dylan Foster Evans, Head of 
School of Welsh at Cardiff University; Gareth A. Bevan, former lecturer 
University of Bangor and adviser to the Ordnance Survey; Professor David 
Thorne (Chair), former Professor of Welsh at the University of Wales, 
Lampeter; Dr G. Angharad Fychan, Senior Editor of Geiriadur Prifysgol Cymru 
(A dictionary of the Welsh language) and is a founder and Secretary of the 
Welsh place-names Society; Professor Emeritus Hywel Wyn Owen, former 
Director of the Place-name Research Centre at Bangor University.

4.7      This has ensured that each recommendation given in the name of the Welsh 
Language Commissioner is made on a firm scholarly basis. 

4.8      The majority of place-names in the List of Standardised Welsh included for 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough are consistent with current usage. 
However, there are a very small number of suggestions that may be 
contentious. The names that specifically relate to Rhondda Cynon Taf can be 
seen at Appendix 2.

5. CURRENT POSITION 

5.1 Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council currently holds a bilingual Local 
Land and Property Gazetteer (LLPG). The LLPG allows departments such as 
Planning, Highways, and Transportation to have a consistent approach to 
place names as they administer their respective duties.

5.2. Additionally, in 2015, the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group approved 
a revised policy for Street Naming and Numbering which includes the 
requirements of Welsh Language Standards Regulations 2015. This revised 
policy stipulates that naming and numbering for new developments and 
existing un-named roads, lanes or streets should be in Welsh only and 
replacement street names should be bilingual either by adding a relevant 
prefix/suffix and/or in cases where the main element of the street-name is in 
English, a suitable translation would be given,

5.3  Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council informs all the statutory 
necessary bodies, including Ordinance Survey, of any names used by the 
Council which in turn are fed into the Geographic Information System/LLPG. 

Tudalen 121

https://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/170711-cymraeg-2050-work-programme-cym-v2.pdf


5.4 The majority of the place-names recommended by the Welsh Commissioner 
are consistent with the current Local Land and Property Gazetteer for RCT. 
However, the Welsh Language Commissioner recommends that the Council 
adopt a mono-lingual version for Llanhari, Treorci and Cwmdâr, with the aim 
of ceasing to use Llanharry, Treorchy and Cwmdare. Further 
recommendations may be proposed in future and in such circumstances, a 
further paper would be presented to the Steering Group. 

6. NEXT STEPS

6.1 If the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group decides to recommend the 
adoption of the List of Standardised Welsh Place-names to Cabinet for 
consideration, and if approved by Cabinet, officers from the relevant 
departments will work on its implementation. 

6.2 Officers will also further co-operate with the Welsh Language Commissioner 
to ensure the List reflects current usage of any given place name.

6.3 Additionally, co-operation with surrounding Local Authorities, with particular 
regard to directional signage, will be needed to ensure consistency. 

           
7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

7.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken by the Welsh 
Language Commissioner. 

8. CONSULTATION 

8.1 Local Members have received written confirmation of these proposed changes 
and ha

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL WELSH LANGUAGE CABINET STEERING GROUP
Minutes of the meeting of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group meeting held on  

Wednesday, 10 October 2018 at 10.00 am at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. 
Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor G Hopkins (Chair)

Councillor J Rosser Councillor R Bevan
Councillor M Webber Councillor J James

Councillor E Stephens

Officers in attendance

Ms G Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services
Mr C Hanagan, Director of Communications & Interim Head of Democratic Services

Ms W Edwards, Head of Community Services
Mr S Gealy, Head of Welsh Language Service

E Siôn, Menter Iaith

1  Welcome & Introductions 

The Chair took the opportunity to welcome new Members to the meeting of the 
Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group.

2  Apology for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from E. Siôn, Menter Iaith.

3  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, County Borough Councillor 
E. Stephens declared a personal interest in Item 4 of the agenda – Welsh 
Language Services Internal Audits of Compliance. “I personally know the 
Compliance Officer who undertook the internal audits”

4  Minutes 

The Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group RESOLVED to approve the 
minutes of the 28th November, 2018 as an accurate reflection of the meeting.

5  Welsh Language Services - Internal Audits of Compliance 

The Head of Community Services provided the Welsh Language Steering Group 
with an outline of the process adopted by Welsh Language Services for auditing 
departmental compliance with Welsh language standards, highlighting areas of 
potential non-compliance and to offer corrective solutions.

Members were reminded of the duty on local authorities to comply with 



Standards of conduct in relation to the Welsh Language and of their duty to treat 
the Welsh language no less favourably than the English language. The officer 
explained that should the Council be subject to a statutory investigation by the 
Commissioner for any breach of the Standards, the process can take up to 18 
months to complete and could result in a penalty of up to £5,000. As a 
preventative measure, it was explained that a Compliance Officer post had been 
established within the new service structure, who would undertake regular 
internal audits to assess the level of compliance of Council services to ensure 
that any potential breaches, or any areas where there are particular challenges, 
can be identified and addressed swiftly before any complaint is made to the 
Welsh Language Commissioner’s Office.

Members were referred to Appendix 1 and 2 of the report, where the 
Compliance Officer’s first two departmental internal audits for Human Resources 
and the Library Service were outlined. Members were pleased to learn that for 
both service areas, compliance had been achieved in a number of areas and 
acknowledged that embedding the Standards is an evolving process. 

Speaking of the Library Service audit, the Head of Community Services advised 
that it was difficult to monitor staff compliance as there are fourteen separate 
sites. However, it was pleasing to learn that Level 1 Welsh Language and 
refresher training was made a priority for frontline staff, to help them gain 
confidence when answering the phone to Welsh speaking members of the 
public. One Member queried whether minor issues, such as the need for a 
bilingual book stamp, which the Compliance Officer had identified, would be 
picked up on by the Welsh Language Commissioner. The officer explained that 
the rule is to treat both of the Languages fairly and as a result, even the smallest 
of changes must be made in order to comply.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report and spoke positively of its content 
and the progression of compliance within the local authority. The Chair queried 
whether a ‘mystery shopper’ phoning exercise could be undertaken internally to 
ensure that all Members of staff feel confident in answering their phones 
bilingually. The officer advised that the process would be undertaken in January, 
2019 with the help of an Intern to ensure that any phone issues are identified 
and resolved prior to the Welsh Language Commissioner discovering any 
breaches.

The Deputy Leader praised the report and the actions taken by the Compliance 
Officer and two service areas to further comply with the Standards imposed. The 
Member recognised that there would be areas identified for improvement due to 
the new ways of working and lack of confidence of some of the staff. The 
Deputy advised that during her regular meetings with the Director, Human 
Resources, she would praise the excellent work of the Service Area and ensure 
the target areas for improvement are continued to be worked upon. 

One Member questioned whether there was a need for correspondence to 
individuals and organisations outside of Wales to be sent bilingually and the 
officer confirmed that there is only a need for correspondence to be bilingual 
within Wales.

On behalf of concerns raised by constituents, one Member queried whether 
correspondence could be sent to the public in the language of their preference. 
The officer explained that if formal correspondence of the Council such as 
Council Tax letters, are sent to several people, then it must be bilingual or it is a 



breach of Standard 4. The officer added that operational correspondence can be 
sent to a person in their preferred language or the language they used when 
they initially made contact. The Director, Communications & Interim Head of 
Democratic Services advised that placing the bilingual text side by side limits the 
cost implications to the Council.

Discussions ensued around the option of maintaining a central Council database 
where each local resident and their language preference are outlined, however it 
was deemed unmanageable. One Member acknowledged the importance of 
promoting the Welsh Language but commented that personal choice should be 
paramount. 

The Deputy Leader recognised that in comparison to other Welsh authorities, 
particularly in North Wales, RCT has a different demographic and all residents 
must be treated fairly. 

Members were in agreement that, in moving forward, it is important to continue 
the departmental audits to reduce risk of breach of the standards by the Council 
and following discussion, it was RESOLVED to:

a) Note the content of the report and;
b) Approve the implementation of further audits in order to reduce risk to the 

Council and to offer corrective solutions to service areas. 

6  List of Standardised Welsh Place Names 

The Welsh Language Service Manager provided the Welsh Language Cabinet 
Steering Group with information on the List of Standardised Welsh Place-names 
as published by the Welsh Language Commissioner in July 2018 and the 
Council’s responsibilities in relation to this.

The officer advised that, although local authorities are ultimately responsible for 
deciding on the forms of place-names they use, it is the responsibility of the 
Welsh Language Commissioner to advise on the standard forms of Welsh place-
names to individuals and organisations and to further emphasise the importance 
of adopting standard forms for public administration, maps signage and online 
search engines. As a result, the Welsh Language Commissioner wrote to the 
Chief Executive of Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council in July drawing 
attention to the List of Standardised Welsh Place-names as published on the 
Welsh Language Commissioner‘s website, expressing the wish that the Council 
adopt this list.

The officer explained that the Welsh Language Commissioner’s Place-names 
Standardisation Panel had undertaken a broad piece of work which gave 
consideration to the meaning, history and etymology of the place-names and as 
a result, had established and published the list on the Commissioner’s website.

Members were advised that the Welsh Language Commissioner had 
recommended that RCT Council adopt a mono-lingual version for Llanhari, 
Treorci and Cwmdâr, with the aim of ceasing to use Llanharry, Treorchy and 
Cwmdare and that further recommendations may be proposed in future.

The Chair took the opportunity to thank the officer for the detailed report. 
Speaking of the proposals of the Welsh Language Commissioner, the Chair 
raised concerns in respect of the lack of consultation with local residents and 

http://www.comisiynyddygymraeg.cymru/english/commissioner/placenames/pages/search.aspx


lack of response from the Local Members. 

The Deputy Leader reiterated the Chair’s concerns, stressing the importance of 
receiving feedback from the people who the proposals might affect, prior to 
adopting the list. The Deputy Leader referred the Steering Group to the wider list 
of changes in relation to RCT and speaking of her own ward, Rhydyfelin, the 
Deputy Leader questioned why the List contained the alternative Welsh forms of 
towns, and whether changing the spelling, would have an impact on the 
historical meaning of the area.

In turn, some of the Members took the opportunity to speak of their own wards 
and the impact any changes would have on the residents. Members were in 
agreement that the communities of RCT should be given a choice in whether the 
Council choose to adopt the proposals and that the origin of the individual areas 
needed to be taken into consideration.

As Members were all of the same opinion, the Chair suggested that it would be 
beneficial to firstly write to the Welsh Language Commissioner to gain an 
understanding of the rationale of the proposals, including the wider list in relation 
to RCT, prior to consulting with the local residents. The Director of 
Communications and Interim Head of Democratic Services advised that should 
Members wish to amend the recommendations, a report would be presented to 
the next appropriate meeting of the Cabinet to seek approval to write to the 
Commissioner. The Director instructed officers to continue to use the current 
place names outlined within Rhondda Cynon Taf’s Local Land and Property 
Gazetteer (LLPG), which allows departments such as Planning, Highways, and 
Transportation to have a consistent approach to place names as they administer 
their respective duties.

Following consideration, the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group 
RESOLVED to:

a) Recommend that Cabinet seek written confirmation from the Welsh 
Language Commissioner, in respect of their rationale for the changes, as 
set out in the Welsh Language Commissioner’s List of Standardised 
Welsh Place-names, in order to better inform a future decision of the 
Cabinet. 

b) Recommend to Cabinet that Consultation takes place with the 
communities highlighted in the report and that the rationale adopted by 
the Welsh Language Commissioner is used as part of this process. Until 
otherwise agreed, the Council will continue to utilise the current names 
outlined within Rhondda Cynon Taf’s Local Land and Property Gazetteer 
(LLPG).

7  Date of Next Meeting 

The Chair advised that the next meeting of the Welsh Language Cabinet 
Steering Group would take place on Wednesday 3rd April, 2019, but that 
Members would be informed accordingly should he call for a meeting sooner.

This meeting closed at 11.20 am Cllr G Hopkins
Chairman.


